IN THE MATTER OF § BEFORE THE TEXAS
PERMANENT VOCATIONAL NURSE ~ §
LICENSE NUMBER 199420 § BOARD OF NURSING
ISSUED TO §
RHONDA KAY PALLESEN § ELIGIBILITY AND
' §
§ DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE
ORDER OF THE BOARD
TO: RHONDA KAY PALLESEN
2706 HENDERSON LN.
DEER PARK, TX 77536

During open meeting held in Austin, Texas, on November 12, 2014, the Texas Board of
Nursing Eligibility and Disciplinary Committee (hereinafter "Committee") heard.the above-styled
case, based on the failure of the Respondent to appear as required by 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.

The Committee finds that notice of the facts or conduct alleged to warrant disciplinary action
has been provided to Respondent in accordance with Texas Government Code § 2001.054(c) and
Respondent has been given an opportunity to show compliance with all the requirements of the
Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301 of the Texas Occupations Code, for retention of Respondent's
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

~ The Corhmittee finds that the Formal Charges were properly initiated and filed in accordance
with section 301.458, Texas Occupations Code.

The Committee finds that after proper and timely Notice regarding the violations alleged in
the Formal Charges was given to Respondent in this matter, Respondent has failed to appear in
accordance with 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.

The Committee finds that the Board is authorized to enter a default order pursuant to Texas
Government Code § 2001.056.

The Committee, after review and due consideration, adopts the proposed findings of fact and

conclusions of law as stated in the Formal Charges which are attached hereto and incorporated by
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reference for all purposes and the Staff's recommended sanction of revocation by default. This Order
will be properly served on all parties and all parties will be given an opportunity to file a motion for
rehearing [22 TEX. ADMIN.CODE § 213.16(j)]. All parties have a right to judicial review of this
Order.

All proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law filed by any party not specifically
adopted herein are hereby denied. |

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Permanent Vocational Nurse License Number
199420, previously issued to RHONDA KAY PALLESEN, to practice nursing in the State of Texas
be, and the same is/are hereby, REVOKED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's nurse

licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Entered this 12th day of November, 2014.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

BY:

Attachment:  Formal Charge filed January 21, 2014.




Re: Permanent Vocational Nurse License Number 199420
Issued to RHONDA KAY PALLESEN
DEFAULT ORDER - REVOKE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the @ay of NOV eIV\\O-ef_ ,20 \4’, a true and correct

copy of the foregoing DEFAULT ORDER was served and addressed to the following' person(s), as

follows:

Via USPS Certified Mail. Return Receipt Requested
RHONDA KAY PALLESEN
2706 HENDERSON LN.
DEER PARK, TX 77536

BY: /W”‘W%"/ |

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD




In the Matter of § BEFORE THE TEXAS
Permanent Vocational Nurse: §
License Number 199420 §
Issued to RHONDA KAY PALLESEN, § BOARD OF NURSING
Respondent ' §

FORMAL CHARGES

Thisisa disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
RHONDA KAY PALLESEN, is a Vocational Nurse holding License Number 199420, which is in
delinquent status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding. ' '

CHARGE 1.

On or about June 5, 2010, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her on June
4, 2009, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Non-compliance is the result of Respondent's failure to
comply with Stipulation Number Two (2) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part:

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one year (1) year of entry of this
Order, successfully complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence
‘and ethics....

A copy of the June 4, 2009, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, is attached and
~ incorporated, by reference, as part of this pleading.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) &(10), Texas Occupation Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§217.12 (11)(B).
CHARGE 1L

On or about May 5, 2012, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her on
March 20, 2012, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Non-compliance is the result of Respondent's -
failure to comply with Stipulation Number One (1) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent
part:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, pay a monetary fine in the amount of
seven hundred fifty dollars ($750.00) within forty-five (45) days of
entry of this Order....




A copy of the March 20, 2012, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, is attached
and incorporated, by reference, as part of this pleading.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) &(10), Texas Occupat1on Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12 (1 1)(B)

NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to, and including, revocation of Respondent’s license/s to practice nursing in the State of Texas
pursuant to the Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code and the Board's rules,
22 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 213.27 - 213.33. Additionally, staff will seek to impose on Respondent
the administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to Section 301.461, Texas Occupations Code.
The cost of proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by the Board to the State
Office of Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General or other Board counsel for
legal and investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses, reproduction of records,
Board staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at least one thousand two
hundred dollars ($1200.00).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.texas.gov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
Matrix, which can be found at www.bon.texas.gov/disciplinaryaction/discp-matrix.html.
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NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Order(s) which is/are attached and incorporated by reference as part of these

charges, will be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Agreed Orders dated
June 4, 2009, and March 20, 2012.

Filed this L‘ day of t) an u.a/l/ 20 / 4

. ; .
" Board Certified - Administrative Law

Attachments:

D/2013.11.19

S BOARD OF NURSING

es W. J ohnsfon, General Counsel

Texas Board of Legal Specialization
" State Bar No. 10838300
Jena Abel, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24036103
Lance Robert Brenton, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24066924
John R. Griffith, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24079751

Rébert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel

State Bar No. 50511847
John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 00785533
John Vanderford, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24086670

333 Guadalupe, Tower III, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701

P: (512) 305-6811

F: (512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Orders of the Board dated June 4, 2009, and March 20, 2012
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In the Matter of Vocational Nurse §

License Number 199420 » §  AGREED

issued to RHONDA KAY PALLESEN §  ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter rgfened to as the Board, .
considered the matter of RHONDA KAY PALLESEN, Vocational Nurse License Numbgr 199420,
. hereinafter -referred to as Respondent.
iIhfonnation received by the Board produced evidenge that Respoﬁdcnt may have
violated Section 301 .45_2(b)(1) &(10), Texas Occupations Codc. Respondent waived rcbfesentation :
| by counsel, informal conference, notice and ‘hearivng', and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on
August 3, 261 1, 5y Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification by ihe
 Board. B - -

FINDINGS OF FACT

I. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license. '

2. Respondent waived representation by co unsel, notice and hearing, and consented to the entry
- of this Order:
3. Respondent holds a license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas which is in
delinquent status. :
4, Respondent received a Certificate in ‘Vocational Nursing from Texas Careers, San Antonio,

Texas, on April 28, 2005. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational nursing in the
State of Texas on July 21, 2005, '

199420:204 ' _ A ' C10



10

11

Responderit"s_ complete vocational nursing employment history is uriknown.

On June 4, 2009, Responderit was issued an Agreed Order by the Texas Board of Nursing.
A copy of the June 4, 2009, Agreed Order, F indings of Fact and Conclusions of Law is
attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

On or about J uly 19,2009, Respondent failed to comply with the Order issued to her on June
4, 2009, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Non-compliance is the result of Respondent's
failure to comply with Stipulation Number Three (3) of the Order which states, in pertinent
part: . : :

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of five
hundred dollars ($500.00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within
forty-five (45) days of entry of this Order....

On or about June 5, 2010, Respondent failed fo comply with the Order issued to her on June

4, 2009, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Non-compliance is the result of Respondent's

. failure to comply with Stipulation Number Two (2) of the Order which states, in pertinent

part: -

 (2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) ear of entry of this Order,
successfully complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics....

Formal cMgés were filed on February 1; 2011.

Formal charges were mailed to Respondent on Februarj 4,2011.

In response to Findings of Fact Numbers Seven (7) and Eight (8), Respondent states that she
has been unemployed since June of 2009 and subsequently lost her condo due to inability to
pay herrent. Respondent states that she went through a bad divorce and was unable to secure

employment and was not able to follow the Order by the Board.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451 -301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter. ' ‘

Notice was served in accordance with Jaw.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(1) & (1 0), Texas
Oceupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(11)(B).

199420:204 -2- A clo



4, The evidence received ié sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against vocational nurse license number 199420, heretofore
issued to RHONDA KAY PALLESEN, including revocation of Respondent's license to
practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

- ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE AGREEb and ORDERED, éubjed to ratification by the Texas

Board of Nursi_ng, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of 2 WARNING WITH

STIPULATIONS, AND A FINE, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the

~ Nursing Practice Act, Revised Cjvil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Occupations Code,

, §§3,b1.0§1 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse .Education, Licensure and Practice, |

22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 ef seq. and this Order. |

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED the;t, while under the terms of this

Ord'er-,. t_hiAs“..Order SHALL apply tq., any andali future Iiceﬁses issﬁed to Rn;.spondem_to practice

nursi;glin the :Siéte of Texas; | | o o |

 ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent'é multistate privilege, if any, to practice volcaﬁonai ﬁmsing in the State of Texas.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent’s license is

encumbered by tilis order the Respondent may no‘t work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a

multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of

Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

199420:204 -3- C1o



IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(D RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the Aamo_unt of seven hundred
fifty dollars ($750.00). R..ESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of entry
of this Order. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's
che‘ck.

(2) The Order of the Board issued to RESPONDENT on June 4, 2009, is still in
effect in its entirety and RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for completing the terms of that
Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,

‘ alllgncumbmnces will be removed from RESPONDENT"s license to ﬁmcticc nursing in the State

of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be 'eli'givble for multistate licensure privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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T PAGE  82/23
B2/07/2012 28:41 28 35880 UPS STORE 530

- RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

Tunderstand that I have the right fo legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I have reviewad this Order, I neither admit nor deny the violations aljeged herem By my signanumre
on ﬂns Order, Lagree to the Find;n,gs of Fact, Conciusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said
Order, to avoid further disciplinary‘ action in this matter. | waive judicial teview of this Order. I
understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board, When th1s Order is ratified, the
terms of this Order become effective, and a copy will be mailed to me. Iunderstand that if ] failto
| comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation ang disciplinary
| sanction, mcludmg revocanon of my license to practice vocatmnal nursmu in the Stats of Texas as

a consequenec of my noncomphancc

d tkus__@__ day AdlL
JW

RYONDA KAY PALLBSEN Respondent

‘Swom to and subscribed before me th:s _% dgy of Fébmdf ‘4 0’uj '9‘

M%W

5 : Nc:ia\n{ Pobite Stats of Taxas Notary Public in and for— thg Btate of 7 X

) STAC , EVANS

nmission Expires )
Al 15, 2018
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the

State of Texas does hereby ratify aﬁd adopt the Agreed Order that was signedonthe __8th day

of __February , 2012, by RHONDA KAY PALLESEN, Vocational Nurse License
Number 199420, and said Order is final.

Effective this 20th day of ___March , 2012

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
- of said Board

199420:204 -6- clo




BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Vocational Nurse o § . AGREED
License Number 199420 _ § .
issued to RHONDA KAY PALLESEN - § - ORDER

On this. day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board, |
considered the matter of RHONDA X AY PALLESEN, Registered Nurse License Number 199420,
hereinafter referred to as Respondent. '

Inforimation received by the anrd pro;iuced evidence that Respondent may have
viélated Section -301;452(b)(-10); Texas Occupations Code, Rcsp#mdent waived representation by
counéel, mformal confe;'cnce, notice and hearing, and a'grced to-thé entry of this Order offered on -

October 14, 2008',;ijath}etinc A, Thomas, MN, RN, Bxecutive Direétor, subject to rati.ﬁcaﬁonpy

the Board. e

1. Prior to i:hc institation of Agency i:roceedings, ﬁoticc of the matters specified below inthese
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to

show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license, . .-

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, infdmxal.conference, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order, a :

3. Respondcnf is'currenﬂjr licenged to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas. -
4. Respondent received a Cerﬁﬁcaﬁe in Vocational Nursing from Texas Careers, San Antonio,

Texas, on April 28, 2005. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational nursing in the
State of Texas on July 21, 2005. : :

199420:003 ' "C10




10.

Respondent's vocational nursing employment history includes:

05/05 - 08/05 GVN/LVN HCR Manor Care/Heartland

San Antonio, Texas

07/05 - 09/06 . . Staff Nurse Brooke Army Medical Center
ICU Burn Unit San Antonio, Texas

08/05-Present  Agency Nurse OMV Medical, Tnc.
- ‘ San Antonio, Texas

10/06 - 11/06 Agency Nurse Intelistaff Healthcare
: ' San Antonio, Texas

12/06 - 05/08 Agency Nurse MSN Medical Staffing Network
. : c San Antonio, Texas

At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as an Agency Nurse (LVNY -

with OMV Medical, Inc., San Antonio, Texas, and had been in this position for one (1) year.

Respondent’s conduet was likely to deceive Brooke Army Medical. Center and the public
regarding Respondent’s- gredentials and could have affected their decision to continue her
contract, o : - '

At the time of the incident in Finding of Fact Nimber Nine (9), Respondent was employed

‘as-an Agency Nurse (LVN) with Medical Staffing Network, Inc., San Antonio, Texas, and

had been in this position for one (1) year and five (5) months.

On.or about May 16, 2008, while employed with Medical Staffing Network, Inc., San
Antonio, Texas, and on assignment with North Central Baptist Hospital, San Antonio, Texas,
Respondent held herself out as registered nurse in that while on duty, she wore a name
badge that had "RN" after her name and she told staff members that she was a registered
nurse. Respondent’s conduct was likely to deceive North Central Baptist Hospita] and the
public regarding Respondent’s credentials and could have affected their decision to continue

her contract.

Respondent states that the department who makes the badges made a mistake andplaced RN
after her name. She did use the badge for a few days prior to discovering the error,

- However, when she realized they had made a mistake, she retumed the badge for correction.

199420:003 -2- Cio



CQNQLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has Jjurisdiction
over this mattcr : '

2, - Notice wa$ served in accordance with law.,

3. The evidence recsived is sufficient o prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(10), Texas
~ Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(6)E)(D.

4. Theevxdcncerecewedxs sufﬁcient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number 199420,
heretofore issued to RHONDA KAY PALLESEN, including revocation-of Rmpondcnt’s
Hcense to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas

‘ORDER

T IS THZBREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, sub3 ect to ratification by the Texas
Board ofNursmg, thatR.ESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction ofaREMEDIALEDUCATION
AND A FINE, and P&SPONDENT SHALL cormply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Texas OccupanonsCodc §§301.001 et seg., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,
Llcensure and Pracnce 22 TEX. ADMIN CODE §211 1 et seqg. and thxs Order

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be apphcable
to ReSpondcnt‘s multxstate hcensm-e pnvﬂege, if any, to practice vocational nursing in compact
states. |

T IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is

encnmbercd by thls Order, Respondent may. not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a

mulustate licensure privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the

Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

199420:003 -3- ’ v Cio



IT is FURTHER AGREED that:

(I) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallct-szze,d license issued to RHONDA
KAY PA.LLESEN to the ofﬁce of the Texas Board of Nursmg within ten (10) days from the date
. of ratification of this Order,

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, wﬁinn one (1) year of entry of this Order successfully

complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics, RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
'approval of ths course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being oﬂ"ered by a pre-approved
_ provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to
be approved, the target aud:ence shall mclude nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) contact hours
in lcngth. Thc course's content shall mclud~ the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,

docnmentaﬁon of care, pnncxplcs of nursmg ethics, conﬁdentxahty, professmnal boundanes, andthe
Board’s Dzsc:plmary Sanction Policies rcgardmg' Sexual Misconduct; Frand, Theﬁ and Decepuon,

' Nm'scs with Substance Abuse, stusc, Substancc Dcpendcncy, or other Substance Use Dlsordcr'
and Lyitig and PFalsification. Comses focusmg ‘on malpractice -issues ‘will not be aceepted.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsormg institution to submit a Verifieation of Course

| Completion form provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify R.ESPDNDEN’I"S
, successful complenon of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses

: snpulatcd in thzs Order, if any, and in addmon to any continuing educatmn requirements the Board
has for rchcensure Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:

h //www.bon.state.tx us/disciplinarvaction/sti scourses. htmi.

3) RBSPONDENT SHALL pay 2 monetary fine in the amount of Five Hundred

Dollars ($500) RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty—ﬁve (45) days of entry of this

199420063 : -4 - A _ - clo



Order. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check

or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
- RESPONDENT SHALL be issued an unencumbea‘ed hcense and multistate licensure prmlegcs if
any, to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

~ CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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SP - S CERTIF} A

IunderstandthatlhaV°thenghttoiega! counse} pncrtcmgnmgthstgrcedOrdm‘
I waive rcpresemanon by counsel. I have reviewed tixzs Order. I neither admit nor deny the
violations anqgvd herein, By my sxgnamre on thig Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, |
Conclusjons of Law, Order, and any condztxons of said Ordsr 1o avoid further disciplinary action
in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Orger, Inndmtand that when ﬁns Order becomes final
anéthctemsofthxs Orderbecomeef‘ectwe acopyw:}l be mailed to me, Ixmdvrstandthatxﬂfad
to comply with all terms and oonmtzons of this. Ordet, I will be subject to investigalion and
dzsclpimary sanctlom zncludm, revocation of my hcense to practice vocational nursing in the State

of Texas, as a consequence of my noncomhance

.;Signed thisw> day'of%% _ - ,.zogg.'

RHONDA KAY PAILESEN Respondent.

_Sworm % and subscrﬂ:ed before me this —dayof _ : , 20

SEAL _
Notary Public in and for the State of
199420:003 x | -6- e



' WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the _3"" day of _June , 2009, by

RHONDA KAY PALLESEN, Vocational Nurse License Number 199420, and said Order is final.

Effective this __ 4™ dayof __ June 2009

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf of said Board
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